NOUS43 KDMX 241626 PNSDMX IAZ004>007-015>017-023>028-033>039-044>050-057>062-070>075-081>086-092>097-311630-

Public Information Statement...Correction National Weather Service Des Moines IA 1126 AM CDT Thu Oct 24 2024

... Changes to River Forecast Services for the Iowa River at Marshalltown IA...

To: Family of Services (FOS) Subscribers, NOAA Weather Wire

(NWWS) Subscribers, Emergency Managers, Weather Information Network (EMWIN) Subscribers, NOAAPORT Subscribers, other National Weather Service (NWS)

Customers and Partners, NWS Employees

From: Jeff Zogg

Senior Service Hydrologist, NWS Des Moines IA

Subject: Changes River Forecast Services for the Iowa River at

Marshalltown, IA (MIWI4), effective at 1200 PM CDT on

November 1, 2024

Per coordination with local officials, the NWS in Des Moines will change river forecast services for MIWI4, effective at the date and time mentioned above. Daily warm season river forecasts will no longer be provided. The warm season runs from April 1 through October 31.

Official NWS river forecasts will still be provided, however, when the observed or forecast river stages go above the forecast issuance stage (also known as action stage). In addition, the NWS will continue to issue river flood warnings and follow-up river flood statements when the observed or forecast river stages go above flood stage. All of these forecasts and warnings will be available on the National Water Prediction Service (NWPS) Website at water.noaa.gov/gauges/MIWI4.

Daily, unofficial National Water Model (NWM) river forecasts for MIWI4 are available on the NWPS Website at the URL mentioned above. To access them click on the National Water Model Guidance tab above the hydrograph.

As has been the case for MIWI4, river forecasts and flood warnings will continue to be valid along the reach of the Iowa River extending from Minerva Creek near Albion to Timber Creek near Le Grand.

The Iowa River at Marshalltown is a real-time U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) streamgage which provides stage data. This streamgage has a period of record back to 1903. It is maintained by the USGS Central Midwest Water Science Center and is funded by both the USGS and the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

More information is available on our Website at www.weather.gov/desmoines.

The NWS welcomes public feedback. If you have any questions or comments on this change please contact:

OF COMMER

Jeff Zogg National Weather Service Forecast Office 9607 NW Beaver Drive Johnston Iowa 50131-1908 Phone 515-270-4501 x493

SOEPARTMENT

\$\$

Zogg